Public Document Pack

Broxtowe
Borough

COUNCIL

Monday, 3 October 2022
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Hearing Panel will be held on
Tuesday, 11 October 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue,
Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 10.00 am.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully
8\)1»\6 HWL
Chief Executive

To Councillors: D Bagshaw D Grindell
P D Simpson S Paterson (substitute)

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES
To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of
substitutes.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 3 - 34)

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB
www.broxtowe.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL HEARING
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

Tuesday 11" October @10:00

The Council Chamber

Broxtowe Borough Council

Foster Avenue
Beeston
Nottingham
NG9 1AB

Applicant:

Heron Foods Limited

Premises applied for:

Heron Foods

46-48 Blenheim Drive
Beeston

Nottingham

NG9 5ES

Type of application:

S17 Licensing Act 2003
Application for a new premises licence

Date application received

24.08.2022

Consultation period end

21.09.2022

Licensable Activities applied
for:

Sale of Alcohol OFF the premises

Variation(s) applied for: N/A

Hours applied for: Monday — Saturday 07:00 — 22:00
Sunday 08:00 — 20:00

Hours open to Public: Monday — Saturday 07:00 — 22:00
Sunday 08:00 — 20:00

Proposed Designated
Premises Supervisor

Andrew Calcott

Steps applicant proposes to
take to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

See Conditions agreed with Nottinghamshire Police
Licensing Team 21.09.2022

The appl
[...]
 the licence if they are minded
to grant it.

The issues coming before the panel should be addressed as follows:

Relevance of representations.

e What weight should be given to the representation.

Consideration of the application

Whether upon consideration of the facts, that the grant of an application by Heron Foods
Limited in the terms applied for will undermine the licensing objectives above.

In considering this application, the Alcohol and Entertainment Sub-Committee will have
regard to:

The representation from the Interested Party:
Note: although stamped 22.09.2022 the representation was received on 21.09.2022
and prior to the close of the consultation period. (JM)

The Licensing Act 2003, and in particular:

S4  General duties of licensing authorities
(). Alicensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.
(2). The licensing objectives are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.
(3). Incarrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard
to—
(a) its licensing statement published under section 5, and
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

S18 Determination of application for premises licence

Q) This section applies where the relevant licensing authority—
(a)receives an application for a premises licence made in accordance with
section 17, and
(b)is satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement imposed
on him under subsection (5) of that section.

(2)  Subject to subsection (3), the authority must grant the licence in accordance with

the application subject only to—

(a)such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application, and
(b)any conditions which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence.

(3)  Where relevant representations are m
[...]
the proposed activities.

(i)  Any measures proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

(iv)  The nature (principally in terms of the age and orderliness) and number
of any customers likely to attend the licensed premises.

(V) Means of access to and exit from the premises.

(vi)  The provision and availability of adequate seating and the restriction of
standing areas

Vil Noise from the premises or noise arising from persons visiting the
premises

(viii) The potential cumulative impact (see below).

(ix) Other means and resources available to mitigate any impact.

(x)  Such other matters as may be relevant to the application.

REASON: To ensure that all relevant matters are taken into consideration
during the application process.

Sections 6 and 7of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024

Their duties under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

Page 7



ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL
The overall intention is to hold a “directed discussion” on the issues

Procedure for hearing of application

1.

2.

The Chair will welcome everyone to the meeting

The Chair or Legal Advisor will explain the reason for the hearing and explain the
protocol.

Legal Adviser will identify each of the parties to the hearing and inquire whether the
parties have understood the hearing procedure

Chair considers requests for withesses to be called by each of the parties (If any).

Chair assesses and then agrees the maximum period of time in minutes to be
permitted for each party to address the relevant representations.

Chair invites the Applicant to outline his application and address the relevant
representations and call any witnesses as agreed

After The applicant has spoken the Chair will invite each interested party to ask
guestions through the Chair

e Interested parties

e Licensing Committee members

After each speaker the Chair will invite the Applicant tor his representative to respond
through the Chair

The Chair invites the Intereste
[...]
he headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

|
Street ’28 Park Place ‘
District ’ ‘
City or town ’Leeds ‘
County or administrative area ’ ‘
Postcode ILS1 25P
Country ’United Kingdom ‘
Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |Heron Foods

|
Street |46-48 Blenheim Drive ‘
District |Beeston ‘
City or town |Nottingham ‘
County or administrative area | ‘
Postcode |NG9 5ES
Country ’United Kingdom ‘
Further Details
Telephone number
Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£) ’29,500

U
Q
©
g
(HN
EY

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

[ Anindividual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership
A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

N T I Y Y Y

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
Confirm The Following

X | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a busin
[...]
he Police or any other authorised person on request
and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic record shall be
kept to record all instances of disorder, damage to property and personal injury at
the premises. This book shall be made available for inspection and copying by
the Police or any other authorised person upon request and all such books shall
be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

. A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or electronic record shall be

kept at the premises to record all instances where admission or service is
refused.

Such records shall show:

e The basis for the refusal;

e The person making the decision to refuse; and

e The date and time of the refusal.

Such records shall be retained at the Premises for at least 12 months, and shall
be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other
authorised person upon request.

A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who appears
to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they
produce an acceptable form of photo identification. (e.g. passport, driving licence,
Military 1D or PASS accredited card).

Page 33



. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions throughout the
premises

. Notices shall be displayed at the exit requesting the public to respect the needs
of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

Page 34



	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence
	2. broxtowe-1266863-Broxtowe_Application_for_a_premises_licence
	3. broxtowe-1266863-Heron Foods - DPS consent
	4. broxtowe-1266863-Heron Foods - Plan
	5. Malone Rep 21.09.22
	6. Agreed Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING HEARING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell 

Councillors: S Paterson 
P D Simpson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor D Grindell be appointed as Chair of the 
Hearing Panel.  
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  
 
An application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
‘Act’), in respect of Heron Foods, Chilwell, was considered by the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Committee Licensing Hearing Panel.  
 
The Panel considered the Application, representations made by the Applicant, and the 
representations made by the Interested Parties in relation to this application.  
 

The Committee also noted representations raised by the interested parties relating to 
the application. 
 
 RESOLVED that the application be approved. 
 
 
 


